because of changes in market interest rates. Since the Company has insignificant interest bearing
borrowings, the exposure to risk of changes in market interest rates is minimal. The Company has not
used any interest rate derivatives.

107

58th ANNUAL REPORT 2018-2019

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2019

b. Foreign currency risk
The Company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies
and consequently the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales and services in
overseas markets and purchases from overseas suppliers in various foreign currencies. Foreign currency
exchange rate exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of goods, commodities and services in the
respective currencies.

Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date are given as part of
Note 34.

The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the Foreign Currency
against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net
unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date. 5% represents management’s assessment
of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

(` in Lakhs)
2018-19 2017-18

5% Increase 5% Decrease 5% Increase 5% Decrease

USD 72.11 (72.11) 54.54 (54.54)
EURO 74.51 (74.51) 26.08 (26.08)

OTHERS 0.54 (0.54) 0.11 (0.11)

Increase/(decrease) in profit or loss 147.16 (147.16) 80.73 (80.73)

c. Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in
market traded price. Other price risk arises from the financial assets such as investments in equity
instruments. The Company is exposed to price risk arising mainly from investments in equity instruments
recognised at FVTOCI. As at 31st March, 2019, the carrying value of such equity instruments recognised
at FVTOCI amounts to ` 1780.22/- Lakhs (P.Y. ` 1352.20/- Lakhs). The details of such investments in
equity instruments are given in Note 4

The Company is mainly exposed to change in market rates of its investments in equity investments